J .  CHEM. SOC. ,  CHEM. COMMUN.,  1992 39
Isolation of a New Diarrhetic Shellfish Poison from Irish Mussels
Tingmo Hu,a Jacqueline Doyle,b David Jackson,b Julie Marr,a Eugene Nixon,b Stephen Pleasance,=
Michael A. Quilliam,dJohn A. Walterdand Jeffrey L. C. Wright*d
a Fenwick Laboratories Ltd., Suite 200, 5595 Fenwick Street, Halifax, Nova Scotia B3H 4M2, Canada
b Department of the Marine Fisheries Research Centre, Abbotstown, Dublin 15, Ireland
c SClEX Inc, 55 Glencameron Road, Thornhill, Ontario L3T IP2, Canada
d Institute for Marine Biosciences, National Research Council of Canada, 14 1 1 Oxford Street, Halifax, Nova Scotia

the name dinophysistoxin-2 (DTX-2) for this new addition to
the gr0up.T To facilitate comparison of structural and spectral
data among the DSPs, we have adopted the numbering system
from the X-ray study of 1.1
Dinophysistoxin 2 was isolated as a colourless solid, m.p.
128-13OoC, [a]D2" +15.49" (CHC13, c 0.213), from the
digestive glands of toxic mussels (4.2 kg wet weight, yield: 8 x
lo-"), after exhaustive extraction with methanol and
acetone, followed by a combination of adsorption, size
exclusion and reversed-phase chromatography. The high
resolution fast atom bombardment (FAB)-MS data were
consistent with an elemental composition of C44H68013 (MH+
805.4709, calc. 805.4738) confirming the compound to be an
isomer of 1 with different [&ID (1: [aID2O + 53.3" (CHC13,
c 0.182)).
The 1H and 13C NMR spectroscopic data for DTX-2 4
revealed a strong resemblance to okadaic acid 1 and DTX- 1 2.
For example, the 1H and 13C chemical shifts for positions 1 to
26 in 4 were almost identical to the corresponding shifts in 1
and 2 (6" within 0.05 ppm, aC within 0.7 ppm). From position
27 to 30 some differences in chemical shifts were observed,
however spin-spin coupling connectivity (1H-lH and IH-lT)
was the same in 1, 2 and 4 up to C-30. Comparison of 1H
multiplets for these positions also confirmed that spin-spin
t The term DTX-2 was originally used by Professor Yasumoto to
describe an unknown toxin from mussel tissue. Later this compound
was identified as yessotoxin which is not a DSP derivative. Conse-
quently, we propose, with Professor Yasumoto's approval, to utilise
the term for this new compound.
Position 1
26 84.90
27 64.67
28 35.29
29 31.11
30 76.08
31 27.44
32 26.38
33 30.37
34 95.62
35 35.92
36 18.78
37 25.46
38 60.34
39 10.72
40 16.21
45
2